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AGENDA 
Board of Trustees 
Regular Meeting 
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Welcome to the Great Falls Public Schools 
Board of Trustees meeting! 

Is this your first meeting? 

If this is your first time attending a meeting, let us extend our special welcome! These meetings 
are designed to give everyone the opportunity to participate in seeing how the Great Falls 
Public Schools Trustees facilitate school business. 

What is the purpose of these meetings? 

The meetings of the Great Falls Public Schools Board of Trustees are open to the public, are 
recorded, and may be accessed on our website for up to one year.  These meetings are held to 
officially conduct the business of the school district, as governed by Montana law.  Trustees are 
responsible for key decisions, some of which include hiring employees, reviewing negotiated 
agreements, approving new curriculum or changes to existing curricula, facility usage requests, 
and paying of monthly expenses. 

How can I address the Trustees? 

If you would like to address the Board of Trustees on any matter, please fill out a “Request to 
Speak” card available from the Clerk of the Board at each meeting.  Return this card to the Clerk 
of the Board or the Board Chairperson. This will allow the Chairperson to recognize you at the 
appropriate time in the meeting and to guarantee you the opportunity to address the Board. 
There are federal and state laws that must be followed when addressing the Board to protect 
the privacy of individuals and to conduct business in an orderly manner.  Details can be found 
on the “Request to Speak” card.   

Again – thank you for participating in this democratic process – we 
appreciate your presence! 

– The Great Falls Public Schools Trustees
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Great Falls Public Schools 
Board of Trustees Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

July 15, 2024 
5:30 p.m. 

Aspen Meeting Room – District Office Building 
1100 4th Street South, Great Falls, Montana 

 

We Successfully Educate Students to Navigate the Future 
 

Page 
I. CALL TO ORDER – PUBLIC DECLARATION OF RECORDED 

MEETING 
 

 Chairperson 
Johnson 

 

II. ROLL CALL  Brian Patrick  
     
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  Chairperson 

Johnson 
 

IV. ADOPT AGENDA  Chairperson 
Johnson 

 

V. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA  Chairperson 
Johnson 

 

 The Consent Agenda consists of routine business items related to the 
operation of the District. Any trustee may remove an item from the Consent 
Agenda for discussion. Items so removed will be discussed and acted upon 
separately under ACTION: OTHER 

 

     
 A. Minutes of June 24, 2024 Regular Meeting  Brian Patrick 6 
 B. Personnel Actions  Luke Diekhans 13 
 C. Montana School Bus Driver Certificates – OPI TR-35  Brian Patrick 15 
 D. Student Activity Monthly Report for May 2024  Brian Patrick 16 
 E. Centerville Public Schools Bus Stop Request Within the 

Great Falls Public School District Boundaries 
 Brian Patrick 23 

 F. Belt Public Schools Bus Stop Request Within the Great 
Falls Public School District Boundaries 

 Brian Patrick 25 

 G. Sun River Valley District Bus Stop Request Within the 
Great Falls Public School District Boundaries 

 Brian Patrick 27 

 H. Vaughn School District Bus Stop Request Within the Great 
Falls Public School District Boundaries 

 Brian Patrick 29 

 I. Outstanding Warrants  Brian Patrick 31 
 J. Incoming Student Attendance Agreements for 2024-2025 

School Year 
 Brian Patrick 37 

     



 

 

VI. COMMUNICATION 
 

   

 A. Great Falls Public Schools Foundation Report  Stephanie 
Becker 

38 

 B. Superintendent Report  Heather Hoyer  
 C. Audience Communication    
     
VII. ACTION ITEMS 

 
   

 A. Financial Report and Check Register for May 2024  Brian Patrick 39 
 B. Transfer of Budgeted Funds – Elementary General Fund 

(101) to Elementary Compensated Absences Fund Budget 
(121) and High School General Fund Budget (201) to High 
School Compensated Absences Fund (211) 

 Brian Patrick 44 

 C. Great Falls Public Schools Three-Year Strategic Plan  Heather Hoyer 45 
 D. 2024-2025 Student Handbook  Lance Boyd  87 
 E. Second Reading of New Board Policy 2250F (New) – Adult 

Education Activity Acknowledgement of Risk 
 Heather Hoyer 194 

 F. Electronic Vote on Montana School Boards Association 
Business 

 Chairperson 
Johnson 

196 

     
VIII. ACTION: OTHER  Chairperson 

Johnson 
 

     
IX. REPORTS, DISCUSSION, AND POLICIES 

 
   

 A. Discussion, Committee Reports, and Comments  Chairperson 
Johnson 

 

     
 UPCOMING EVENTS  Chairperson 

Johnson 
 

     
Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:00 p.m. Board Policy 

Committee Meeting 
 District Office Building 

Wednesday, July 24, 2024 10:00 a.m. Board Budget 
Committee Meeting 

 District Office Building 

Monday, August 5, 2024 5:30 p.m. Regular Meeting  District Office Building 
Thursday, August 15, 2024 5:30 p.m. Board Work Session  District Office Building 
Monday, August 19, 2024 5:30 p.m. Regular Meeting  District Office Building 
Monday, August 26, 2024 8:00 a.m. Convocation  Charles M. Russell High 

School 
     
 ACTION TO ADJOURN  Chairperson 

Johnson 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent  

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. A. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 
 
TOPIC 
 
    Minutes of the June 24, 2024 Regular Board Meeting 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Stewardship and Accountability 
 
 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
 

The Board is required to approve the minutes of each Board meeting. The minutes of the June 24, 2024 Regular 
Board Meeting are presented for approval. 
 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to approve the minutes of the June 24, 2024 regular Board meeting as presented. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING  1 
OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 2 

HELD JUNE 24, 2024 3 
 4 

A duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Great Falls Public 5 
Schools was held at the District Offices Building, 1100 4th Street South, on the 24th day 6 
of June 2024. 7 
 8 
Chairperson Johnson reported that, due to legislative changes that become law on July 9 
1, 2024, all Board meetings will now be recorded and posted on the District website for 10 
one (1) year. He informed everyone in attendance that this meeting was being recorded 11 
as a test. 12 
 13 
ROLL CALL:  Brian Patrick took roll call. 14 
 15 
Trustees Present: Gordon Johnson - Chairperson 16 

Kim Skornogoski – Vice Chairperson 17 
     Bill Bronson  18 
   Mark Finnicum 19 
   Marlee Sunchild 20 
   Amie Thompson 21 
   Paige Turoski 22 
 23 
Others Present: Tom Moore, Superintendent; Brian Patrick, Director of Business 24 
Operations; Tom Hering, Director of Information Technology; Jackie Mainwaring, 25 
Heather Hoyer, and Lance Boyd, Executive Directors for Student Achievement; and 26 
Stephanie Becker, Director of the Great Falls Public Schools Foundation. Also present 27 
were Lisa Sapp, Malmstrom Air Force Base (MAFB) Child and Youth School Liaison 28 
and Tom Cubbage, Great Falls Education Association President. 29 
 30 
At 5:30 pm, Chairperson Johnson called to order the Regular Meeting of the Board of 31 
Trustees. 32 
 33 
 34 
ADOPT AGENDA 35 
 36 
Motion – Bill Bronson, Seconded – Kim Skornogoski, passed unanimously to adopt the 37 
agenda as presented. 38 
 39 
 40 
APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA 41 
 42 
Motion – Mark Finnicum, Seconded – Bill Bronson, passed unanimously to approve the 43 
Consent Agenda as presented. 44 
 45 
A. Minutes of the June 10, 2024, Regular Board Meeting – The Board approved the 46 
minutes of the June 10, 2024, Regular Board Meeting as presented. 47 
 48 

7



B. Personnel Actions – The Board approved the Personnel Actions as presented. 1 
 2 
C. Good Apple Awards – The Board approved the nominations for Good Apple 3 
Awards: Teri Mahaffey, Paraprofessional and Jordan Lee, Music Teacher and Chanteur 4 
Choir Director all at Charles. M. Russell High School. 5 
 6 
D. Montana School Bus Driver Certificates – OPI TR-35’s – The Board approved the 7 
Montana School Bus Driver Certificates – OPI TR-35’s for the individuals listed in the 8 
agenda. 9 
 10 
E. Kindergarten Early Entrance for the 2024-2025 School Year – The Board 11 
approved the students listed in the agenda to enroll in kindergarten for the 2024-2025 12 
school year due to exceptional circumstances per Board Policy 3110R. 13 
 14 
F. Incoming Student Attendance Agreements for the 2024-2025 School Year – The 15 
Board approved the incoming student attendance agreements for the 2024-2025 school 16 
year for the students listed in the agenda. Tuition will be paid for by the District of 17 
Residence.    18 
 19 
G. Special Education Records Disposal - The Board approved the disposal of the 20 
2016-2017 Special Education records that have not been requested by the parents or 21 
students. 22 
 23 
H. 2024-2025 School Calendar Amendment – The Board approved the amendments 24 
to the 2024-2025 School Calendar as listed in the agenda. 25 
 26 
I. Donation to the Great Falls High School Jack Fisher Memorial Garden – The 27 
Board approved the one-hundred-dollar donation from Kathy Van Tighem to the Great 28 
Falls High School Jack Fisher Jr. Memorial Garden. 29 
 30 
 31 
COMMUNICATION 32 
 33 
A. Malmstrom Air Force Base (MAFB) Communication - Malmstrom Air Force Base 34 
(MAFB) Child and Youth School Liaison, Lisa Sapp, presented Superintendent Moore 35 
with the Commander’s Public Service Award for his dedication to working with Malstrom 36 
Air Force Base and their military families during his tenure as Superintendent. 37 
 38 
B. Superintendent Report – Superintendent Moore thanked Zac Griffin, Great Falls 39 
Realtors Association, Kids Education Yes! (KEY), Jamie and Robert Marshall, Sheila 40 
and Bob Kelley, and Jim and Linda Morin for their continued support for education in 41 
Great Falls Public Schools. He also thanked the Board members for their dedication to 42 
the students and their service to the District. Superintendent Moore invited students, 43 
staff and community members to participate in the Fourth of July parade. 44 
 45 
C. Special Report – Baseball – Athletics Director, Mike Henneberg, reported on the 46 
current status of high school baseball amongst Montana High School Association 47 
(MHSA) member schools. He also spoke on where Great Falls Public Schools stands 48 
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towards potentially adding baseball as a high school extra-curricular activity option. 1 
Director of Business Operations, Brian Patrick, presented budget information regarding 2 
allocated funds to the Athletic Department. He stated that the largest concern is the 3 
financial aspect for sustainability. 4 
 5 
D. Audience Communication – Multiple community members made persuasive 6 
comments for why adding baseball as an extra-curricular option at both high schools 7 
would be beneficial to students. A common theme with all speakers was that regardless 8 
of which Legion Team the students play on, the baseball community is a family, and 9 
they support each other. 10 
 11 
Chairperson Johnson adjourned the Board meeting at 6:45 p.m. for a short break. 12 
 13 
Chairperson Johnson reconvened the Board Meeting at 6:50 p.m. 14 
 15 
 16 
ACTION ITEMS 17 
 18 
A. District Wide Safety Plan - Director of Business Operations, Brian Patrick, 19 
explained that school districts are required to adopt an annual comprehensive Safety 20 
Plan.  As part of the plan, Board Policies 3300, Suspension and Expulsion and 3311, 21 
Firearms and Weapons must also be reviewed annually.  The policies were reviewed by 22 
the Board Policy Committee and presented to the full Board at the June 10, 2024, Board 23 
meeting.  Mr. Patrick said the Safety Plan includes protocols, practices and monitoring 24 
to address the safety and security of students, staff and the facilities. The pandemic 25 
provided the District the opportunity to improve and adjust many operational safety 26 
protocols.  Mr. Patrick reviewed each section of the Safety Plan in detail and said the 27 
goal of the District is to always be looking for improved ways to keep the students and 28 
staff safe.  29 
 30 
Motion – Paige Turoski, Seconded – Kim Skornogoski, passed unanimously to approve 31 
the Great Falls Public Schools Distrct-wide Safety Plan as presented. 32 
 33 
B. Classified and Hourly Staff Compensation for 2024-2025: Support Staff, 34 
Paraprofessionals, Teachers’ Aides, Hourly Classified Staff and Part-Time Nurses 35 
– Director of Business Office, Brian Patrick, stated that Non-Union employee 36 
compensation is to be established by the Board under Board Policy 5140. He said that 37 
there are 373 employees in the five compensation units, and they serve a variety of 38 
functions in the District. They support the goals and objectives of the District and 39 
provide support to students, employees, and programs. Brian reported that the 4% 40 
increase on the base salary schedules for these five budget groups in the 2024-2025 41 
school year will result in an approximate salary budget of $6,870,546. The cost of the 42 
base increase is estimated to be approximately $277,906. The four percent raise is 43 
important in the recruitment and retention of staff. 44 
 45 
Motion – Bill Bronson, Seconded – Amie Thompson, passed unanimously to approve 46 
the classified and hourly staff compensation for the 2024-2025 school year as 47 
presented. 48 
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 1 
C. 2024-2025 Great Falls Public Schools Teacher Retirement System (TRS) / 2 
Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) Administrators and Supervisors 3 
Compensation - Director of Business Operations, Brian Patrick, stated that the 2024-4 
2025 Administrator and Supervisor Compensation Budget unit is comprised of 47 5 
employees who are critical to the mission of the District. They set the climate, 6 
implement the Board’s goals, provide instructional leadership, and maintain the safety 7 
and discipline that allows Great Falls Public Schools to continually perform at high 8 
levels. A 4% increase in base salaries will result in an approximate salary budget for this 9 
group of $5,050,883 for 2024-2025. This is an estimated $247,596 net decrease. This 10 
decrease is a result of retirements and the reduction of two (2) ESSER positions and 11 
one (1) Executive Director position.  12 
 13 
Motion – Kim Skornogoski, Seconded – Paige Turoski, passed unanimously to approve 14 
the Great Falls Public Schools Administrators and Supervisors Compensation for 2024-15 
2025 as presented. 16 
 17 
D. Professional Development Plan for 2024-2025 –Secondary Curriculum 18 
Coordinator, Beckie Frisbee, explained that each year teachers are required to 19 
complete eighteen (18) hours of Pupil Instruction Related (PIR) Professional 20 
Development (PD). Teachers may complete their hours on the designated days 21 
throughout the school year or outside of their regularly scheduled workday in the 22 
summer and/or in the evenings.  The PIR Steering Committee, in conjunction with the 23 
Executive Directors, decided to forego District Directed (DD) PIR for the 2024-2025 24 
school year.  She reviewed the PIR offerings and explained that there are 85 PIR 25 
options for teachers. Mrs. Frisbee reported that the PIR budget is supported through 26 
Student Services, Indian Education, and the majority of budget comes from the 27 
Curriculum Department. The total budget for the 2024-2025 year is $23,733. 28 
 29 
Community member Judy Mortenson asked how the PIR plan supports the 30 
implementation of the social studies curriculum that was adopted two years ago. 31 
 32 
Motion – Kim Skornogoski, Seconded – Bill Bronson, passed unanimously to approve 33 
the Professional Development Plan for the 2024-2025 school year.  34 
 35 
E. Second Reading of New, Revised, and Deleted Board Policies 1420, 2165, 3100, 36 
3100P, and 8125 - Superintendent Moore stated that he has not received any 37 
comments or suggestions to Board Policies 1420, 2165, 3100, 3100P, and 8125 since 38 
the first reading at the June 10, 2024, Board meeting.  39 
 40 
Motion – Bill Bronson, Seconded – Paige Turoski, passed unanimously to approve the 41 
deletion of Board Policies 3100, 3100P, and 2165, the addition of Board Policy 2165, 42 
and the revision of Board Policies 1420 and 8125 as presented.  43 
 44 
 45 
ACTION: OTHER 46 
There were no items extracted from the Consent Agenda to discuss.   47 
 48 
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 1 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION, AND POLICIES 2 
 3 
A. First Reading of New and Deleted Board Policies 2309, 2310, 2310F1, 2310F2, 4 
2310F3, 2310R, 2311, 2311F1, 2311R, 2314, 2314F1, 2314F2, and 2250F - 5 
Superintendent Moore reviewed the recommended revisions to Board Policies 2309 6 
(Delete) – Library Materials – 2310 (Delete) – Selection of Library Materials – 2310F1 7 
(Delete) – Citizens Request for Reconsideration of Library Materials – 2310F2 (Delete) 8 
– Checklist for Library Materials Selection Committee – 2310F3 (Delete) – Library 9 
Materials Review Committee Application – 2310R (Delete) – Library Media Collection 10 
Development – 2311 (Delete) – Instructional Materials – 2311F1 (Delete) – Learning 11 
Materials Review Committee Application – 2311R (Delete) – Selection, Adoption, and 12 
Removal of Textbooks and Instructional Materials – 2314 (Delete) – Learning Materials 13 
Review – 2314F1 (Delete) – Citizens Request for Reconsideration of Learning Materials 14 
– 2314F2 (Delete) – Checklist for Learning Materials Selection Committee – 2250F 15 
(New) – Adult Education Activity Acknowledgement of Risk – 2309 (New) – School 16 
Library Program – 2311 (New) – Instructional Materials – 2314 (New) – Instructional or 17 
Library Material Review. in detail.  He asked if anyone has comments or concerns about 18 
the policies to contact the Superintendent before the next Board meeting. 19 
 20 
B. Discussion, Committee Reports, and Comments 21 
Trustees Turoski, Finnicum, and Bronson thanked the community members that talked 22 
on behalf of high school baseball. They also stated that they look forward to having in-23 
depth conversations regarding the possible implementation of high school baseball.  24 
All Trustees thanked Superintendent Moore and Tom Hering for their excellent work and 25 
leadership during their employment with Great Falls Public Schools. 26 
Trustee Thompson thanked Cabinet members for their foresight into addressing future 27 
budget shortfalls, the intentional cutting of administrators, and evaluating programs. 28 
Trustee Finnicum stated that conversations need to be had with legislators regarding 29 
school district funding. 30 
Trustee Bronson reported that I Am Bison students attended Juneteenth activities at 31 
Gibson Park. 32 
Trustee Skornogoski stated that changes need to be made at the legislative level with 33 
school funding in order to address implementing new opportunities for students. 34 
 35 
 36 
UPCOMING EVENTS 37 
 38 
Chairperson Johnson said the next Regular Board Meeting is scheduled for Monday, 39 
July 15, 2024. 40 
 41 
 42 
ACTION TO ADJOURN 43 
 44 
Motion – Kim Skornogoski, Seconded – Mark Finnicum, passed unanimously to adjourn 45 
the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees at 7:45 p.m. 46 
 47 
 48 
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           __ 2 
      Gordon Johnson, Chairperson 3 
     4 
Brian Patrick, Clerk 5 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024  

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. B. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Luke Diekhans 
 
TOPIC 
 

Personnel Actions 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
    Stewardship and Accountability  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

As per MCA 20-3-324 – Powers and Duties – the trustees of each district shall employ or dismiss…personnel 
considered necessary to carry out the various services of the district. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

See attached Personnel Action Report to the Board of Trustees. 
 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Noted on report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to employ, dismiss, or accept the resignations, of those noted on the Personnel 
Action Report. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Human Resources Luke Diekhans at (406) 268-6010. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. C. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 
 
TOPIC 
 
    Montana School Bus Driver Certificates – OPI TR-35 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Stewardship and Accountability 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

School bus drivers are required to comply with qualifications set forth in Section 20-10-103, MCA, and 10.7.111 
ARM, and file a certificate of compliance with the County Superintendent of Schools. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

The following individual meets the qualifications as a school bus driver:  David Seaman         
 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to approve the Montana School Bus Driver Certificate TR-35 for the individual 
listed above. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. D.   

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

 Student Activity Accounts for May 2024 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
    Stewardship and Accountability 
 
BACKGROUND  
 

The authority to establish an extracurricular fund is found in MCA 20-9-504 Extracurricular Fund for Pupil 
Functions.  The Board of Trustees is responsible for the establishment and management of student 
extracurricular funds.  The purpose of student extracurricular funds shall be to account for revenues and 
disbursements of those funds raised by students through recognized student body organizations and activities.  
Students shall be involved in the decision-making process related to the use of the funds. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

In this section, you will find the student activity accounts for the District.  The Student Activity Fund Report will be 
submitted to the Board on a monthly basis for review and approval. 

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no immediate fiscal implications. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The District Board is requested to accept the Student Activity Monthly Report for May 2024. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director of 
Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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Beginning Revenue Expense Ending

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

STUDENT ACTIVITY MONTHLY REPORT
6/27/2024

Page 1 of 6

May 2024

AccountFund Project

Detail1st Day 5/1/2024

Print Date

GIANT SPRINGS SCHOOL

$2,257.62 $1.69 $0.00 $2,259.31 121 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for GIANT SPRINGS SCHOOL $2,257.62 $1.69 $0.00 $2,259.31 

LINCOLN SCHOOL

$369.24 $0.28 $0.00 $369.52 126 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for LINCOLN SCHOOL $369.24 $0.28 $0.00 $369.52 

LONGFELLOW SCHOOL

$60.69 $0.05 $0.00 $60.74 127 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for LONGFELLOW SCHOOL $60.69 $0.05 $0.00 $60.74 

LOY SCHOOL

$2,221.75 $1.66 $0.00 $2,223.41 129 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for LOY SCHOOL $2,221.75 $1.66 $0.00 $2,223.41 

MEADOW LARK SCHOOL

$2,498.03 $1.87 $0.00 $2,499.90 133 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for MEADOW LARK SCHOOL $2,498.03 $1.87 $0.00 $2,499.90 

MORNINGSIDE SCHOOL

$2,841.93 $2.04 ($118.19) $2,725.78 134 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for MORNINGSIDE SCHOOL $2,841.93 $2.04 ($118.19) $2,725.78 

SUNNYSIDE SCHOOL

$492.09 $0.37 $0.00 $492.46 143 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for SUNNYSIDE SCHOOL $492.09 $0.37 $0.00 $492.46 

VALLEY VIEW SCHOOL

$3,063.57 $2.29 $0.00 $3,065.86 145 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for VALLEY VIEW SCHOOL $3,063.57 $2.29 $0.00 $3,065.86 

WHITTIER SCHOOL

$545.10 $0.41 $0.00 $545.51 146 002 ACTIVITY MISC
Total for WHITTIER SCHOOL $545.10 $0.41 $0.00 $545.51 

ELEMENTARY TOTAL $14,350.02 $10.66 ($118.19) $14,242.49 
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Beginning Revenue Expense Ending

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

STUDENT ACTIVITY MONTHLY REPORT
6/27/2024

Page 2 of 6

May 2024

AccountFund Project

Detail1st Day 5/1/2024

Print Date

EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL

$204.75 $0.15 $0.00 $204.90 111 301 8TH GRADE CLASS
$22.89 $0.02 $0.00 $22.91 111 304 ART DEPARTMENT

$570.83 $0.43 $0.00 $571.26 111 305 ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS
$5.87 $0.00 $0.00 $5.87 111 312 DYNAMOS

$3,581.01 $2.68 $0.00 $3,583.69 111 352 EMMA STRONG
$16.32 $0.01 $0.00 $16.33 111 558 FISHING CLUB
$20.21 $0.02 $0.00 $20.23 111 354 IMPACT

$993.29 $0.71 ($40.00) $954.00 111 329 INSTRUMENTAL ACTIVITIES
$111.28 $0.08 $0.00 $111.36 111 331 KIDS FIRST

$33,363.60 $22.70 ($3,044.02) $30,342.28 111 595 MT ADVANCED OPPORTUNITIES ACT
$40.19 $0.03 $0.00 $40.22 111 680 RAM SPIRIT

$134.77 $0.10 $0.00 $134.87 111 613 ROBOTICS
$110.46 $0.08 $0.00 $110.54 111 364 STUDENT COUNCIL/GOVERNMENT
$694.75 $0.52 $0.00 $695.27 111 367 STUDENT STORE
$657.11 $0.49 $0.00 $657.60 111 368 SUPERSONICS
$584.37 $150.55 $0.00 $734.92 111 375 VIP MATH-SCIENCE

$1,336.36 $1.00 $0.00 $1,337.36 111 309 XTREME TEAM
$5.26 $0.00 $0.00 $5.26 111 388 YOUTH ALIVE

Total for EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL $42,453.32 $179.57 ($3,084.02) $39,548.87 

NORTH MIDDLE SCHOOL

$145.65 $612.57 $0.00 $758.22 112 610 ARCHERY CLUB
$3,580.57 $2.68 $0.00 $3,583.25 112 352 EMMA STRONG

$772.99 $162.70 $0.00 $935.69 112 317 EXTREME TEAM
$71.41 $0.05 $0.00 $71.46 112 320 FISHING CLUB

$469.01 $0.35 $0.00 $469.36 112 687 GRIZ SPIRIT
$0.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.10 112 334 HOSA

$19,545.29 $13.92 ($954.72) $18,604.49 112 595 MT ADVANCED OPPORTUNITIES ACT
$450.53 $0.32 ($16.99) $433.86 112 343 NATIONAL JR HONOR SOCIETY

$12.51 $0.01 $0.00 $12.52 112 349 PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB
$366.76 $0.27 $0.00 $367.03 112 358 SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
$437.48 $0.33 $0.00 $437.81 112 361 SENSATIONAL SEVEN'S
$106.31 $0.08 $0.00 $106.39 112 378 SHOP

$4,011.58 $261.95 $0.00 $4,273.53 112 364 STUDENT COUNCIL/GOVERNMENT
$96.10 $29.02 $0.00 $125.12 112 365 STUDENT POP

$2,581.02 $301.98 ($239.00) $2,644.00 112 369 TAG TEAM
$1,487.41 $734.12 ($730.00) $1,491.53 112 370 THE BUSINESS

$83.39 $0.06 $0.00 $83.45 112 371 TNT TEAM
$345.14 $0.26 $0.00 $345.40 112 373 URSIDAE TEAM
$264.02 $0.20 $0.00 $264.22 112 374 VIKINGS/GLADI8ORS TEAM

$2,902.34 $802.39 ($504.38) $3,200.35 112 377 YEARBOOK
$447.18 $0.33 $0.00 $447.51 112 388 YOUTH ALIVE

Total for NORTH MIDDLE SCHOOL $38,176.79 $2,923.59 ($2,445.09) $38,655.29 

MIDDLE SCHOOLS TOTAL $80,630.11 $3,103.16 ($5,529.11) $78,204.16 
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GREAT FALLS HIGH SCHOOL

$22,367.20 $0.00 $0.00 $22,367.20 206 111 FOOTBALL
($7,472.16) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,472.16)206 112 BOYS BASKETBALL
($7,185.27) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,185.27)206 113 GIRLS BASKETBALL

($10,019.76) $0.00 $0.00 ($10,019.76)206 114 WRESTLING
($558.00) $0.00 ($2,082.00) ($2,640.00)206 115 TRACK B&G

($4,538.35) $0.00 $0.00 ($4,538.35)206 116 SOCCER B&G
($593.48) $0.00 $0.00 ($593.48)206 117 X COUNTRY B&G

($7,481.07) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,481.07)206 118 GOLF B&G
($345.18) $0.00 ($912.00) ($1,257.18)206 119 TENNIS B&G

($2,798.68) $0.00 ($1,564.50) ($4,363.18)206 120 SOFTBALL
$147.82 $0.00 $0.00 $147.82 206 121 SWIMMING B&G

($6,052.63) $0.00 $0.00 ($6,052.63)206 122 VOLLEYBALL
($504.04) ($0.38) $0.00 ($504.42)206 123 ATHLETIC COOR WAGES

$280.45 $913.87 $0.00 $1,194.32 206 363 1:1 TECHNOLOGY FINES
$3,207.07 $2.40 $0.00 $3,209.47 206 512 AP HISTORY BOOKS

$31,970.16 $584.94 ($3,222.00) $29,333.10 206 514 B AND G TRACK FUND
$33,132.68 $1,229.83 ($3,838.13) $30,524.38 206 516 BAND ACTIVITY

$2,628.82 $1.44 ($706.90) $1,923.36 206 508 BISON BARISTAS
$6,800.00 $2,387.80 $1,241.87 $10,429.67 206 310 BISON BUSINESS

$227.69 $0.17 $0.00 $227.86 206 303 BISON DIGITAL VIDEO
$91.76 $55.11 $0.00 $146.87 206 346 BISON LIFE SKILLS

$17,481.62 $9,594.18 ($2,101.38) $24,974.42 206 314 BISON WEAR
$6,833.83 $722.94 ($621.24) $6,935.53 206 520 BISONETTES

$407.69 $0.31 $0.00 $408.00 206 523 BOYS & GIRLS P.E. POP FUND
$3,783.07 $2.42 ($555.47) $3,230.02 206 524 BOYS BASKETBALL

$10,519.46 $7.87 $0.00 $10,527.33 206 525 BOYS SOCCER
$15,823.46 $1,806.08 ($4,824.81) $12,804.73 206 527 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
$20,726.11 $4.68 ($14,469.46) $6,261.33 206 530 CHEERLEADERS
$27,847.53 $2,298.32 ($5,064.42) $25,081.43 206 533 CHOIR/DELPHIAN

$6,152.01 $4.60 $0.00 $6,146.61 206 681 CLASS OF 2024
$4,382.64 $3.26 ($32.31) $4,353.59 206 356 CLASS OF 2025

$661.48 $0.50 $0.00 $661.98 206 357 CLASS OF 2026
$2,044.84 $1.53 $0.00 $2,046.37 206 623 CLASS OF 2027
$2,669.27 $78.47 ($1,456.00) $1,291.74 206 546 CROSS COUNTRY

$15,357.12 $10.86 ($855.00) $14,512.98 206 548 DECA CLUB
$3,959.78 $2.96 $0.00 $3,962.74 206 353 ELECTRICAL IT CLASSES
$3,581.01 $2.68 $0.00 $3,583.69 206 352 EMMA STRONG
$3,433.46 $182.70 $0.00 $3,616.16 206 325 ENGLISH NOVELS
$1,916.93 $1.43 $0.00 $1,918.36 206 313 FCCLA

$205.60 $0.15 $0.00 $205.75 206 559 FLY FISHING CLUB
$56,607.32 $820.17 ($17,089.74) $40,337.75 206 560 FOOTBALL FUND

$227.93 $0.17 $0.00 $228.10 206 563 FOREIGN LANGUAGE CLUB
$8.70 $0.01 $0.00 $8.71 206 566 FRENCH CLUB

$1,499.59 $1.12 $0.00 $1,500.71 206 345 GEOLOGY CLUB
$480.37 $2.86 $0.00 $483.23 206 567 GERMAN CLUB

$1,145.43 $0.86 $0.00 $1,146.29 206 624 GFHS CLOTHING CLOSET
$4,565.61 $3.42 $0.00 $4,569.03 206 324 GFHS ROBOTICS CLUB

$15,566.15 $11.46 ($263.00) $15,314.61 206 570 GIRLS BASKETBALL
$14,362.18 $10.30 ($599.90) $13,772.58 206 571 GIRLS SOCCER

$4,504.19 $3.37 $0.00 $4,507.56 206 572 GOLF TEAM
$340.86 ($0.04) ($400.00) ($59.18)206 672 GREAT FALLS MUSICALS
$137.50 $0.10 $0.00 $137.60 206 574 GREEN CLUB

$7,419.64 $715.56 ($329.79) $7,805.41 206 539 HOSA
$2,793.78 $61.99 ($196.17) $2,659.60 206 579 ICE RAGE
$2,123.25 $1.59 $0.00 $2,124.84 206 626 INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY CLUB

$807.21 $0.60 $0.00 $807.81 206 581 INIWA NEWSPAPER
$1,397.33 $1,027.16 ($4,890.79) ($2,466.30)206 589 JROTC

$914.75 $0.68 $0.00 $915.43 206 584 KEY CLUB
$123.13 $0.09 $0.00 $123.22 206 347 LIFE SKILLS STUDENTS 110

$4,743.14 $3.55 $0.00 $4,746.69 206 594 MathXL Dual Fees
$4,550.59 $3.41 $0.00 $4,554.00 206 591 MOTOR SPORTS CLUB 19
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$37,314.60 $27.70 ($317.00) $37,025.30 206 595 MT ADVANCED OPPORTUNITIES ACT
$0.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.02 206 593 MUSIC FRUIT

$2,873.86 $0.87 ($1,711.56) $1,163.17 206 597 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
$4,297.12 $280.13 ($391.30) $4,185.95 206 601 ORCHESTRA

$49.60 $25.06 $0.00 $74.66 206 606 PHOTOGRAPHY ART
$10,378.34 $6.40 ($1,825.00) $8,559.74 206 608 POP FUND

$590.76 $0.44 $0.00 $591.20 206 609 POWDER PUFF FOOTBALL
$317.02 $0.00 ($85.73) $231.29 206 600 ROCKETRY CLUB

$38,949.24 $6,859.57 ($144.94) $45,663.87 206 615 ROUNDUP ANNUAL
$368.11 $50.31 $0.00 $418.42 206 620 SELECT

$23,129.38 $165.45 ($2,638.54) $20,656.29 206 627 SOFTBALL
$1,365.06 $1.02 $0.00 $1,366.08 206 628 SPANISH CLUB
$3,419.51 $2.56 $0.00 $3,422.07 206 634 SPIRIT SHIRTS

$27,954.15 $20.36 ($755.30) $27,219.21 206 635 STUDENT COUNCIL/GOVERNMENT
$25,527.09 $4,702.61 $0.00 $30,229.70 206 636 STUDENT LANDSCAPE PROJECT FUND
$15,361.36 $11.50 $0.00 $15,372.86 206 639 SWIM TEAM

$8,798.29 $95.68 ($1,295.33) $7,598.64 206 642 TENNIS
$100.54 $0.08 $0.00 $100.62 206 650 VICA

$1,866.73 $1.36 ($50.32) $1,817.77 206 651 VIDEO PRODUCTIONS
$25,029.50 $18.74 $0.00 $25,048.24 206 655 VOLLEYBALL

$0.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.02 206 656 WARFAIR ACTIVITY
$18,616.29 $193.20 ($1,165.83) $17,643.66 206 663 WRESTLING

$1,967.08 $1.47 $0.00 $1,968.55 206 665 YELLOWSTONE FIELD TRIP
Total for GREAT FALLS HIGH SCHOOL $573,684.26 $35,034.06 ($75,213.99) $533,494.33 

ATLERNATIVE EDUCATION

$387.02 $0.00 ($388.36) ($1.34)207 540 COFFEE SHOP
$21,820.67 $13.56 ($3,709.25) $18,124.98 207 588 LYNX GRAFIX

$2,886.39 $1.74 ($558.45) $2,329.68 207 677 PARIS GIBSON AUTOMOTIVE CLUB
$10,782.31 $8.07 $0.00 $10,790.38 207 625 PARIS GIBSON DESIGNS

$9,277.76 $6.95 $0.00 $9,284.71 207 364 STUDENT COUNCIL/GOVERNMENT
$3,200.82 $2.40 $0.00 $3,203.22 207 664 YEAR BOOK

Total for ATLERNATIVE EDUCATION $48,354.97 $32.72 ($4,656.06) $43,731.63 

CM RUSSELL HIGH SCHOOL

$10,591.63 ($2,507.50) $0.00 $8,084.13 208 111 FOOTBALL
($13,167.43) ($1,902.00) ($387.37) ($15,456.80)208 112 BOYS BASKETBALL
($14,132.04) ($1,245.00) ($123.44) ($15,500.48)208 113 GIRLS BASKETBALL
($12,570.47) ($223.00) $0.00 ($12,793.47)208 114 WRESTLING

($2,428.71) $0.00 ($3,291.20) ($5,719.91)208 115 TRACK B&G
($4,475.08) ($187.00) $0.00 ($4,662.08)208 116 SOCCER B&G
($3,084.16) $0.00 $0.00 ($3,084.16)208 117 X COUNTRY B&G
($7,768.07) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,768.07)208 118 GOLF B&G

($107.00) $30.33 ($2,986.82) ($3,063.49)208 119 TENNIS B&G
$1,250.42 $1,805.50 ($3,252.95) ($197.03)208 120 SOFTBALL

($9,702.05) ($1,036.00) $0.00 ($10,738.05)208 122 VOLLEYBALL
$303.56 $200.38 $0.00 $503.94 208 500 ACADEMIC BOWL

$89,927.05 $5,762.17 ($15,408.37) $80,280.85 208 503 ANNUAL
$1,279.79 $0.96 $0.00 $1,280.75 208 545 AP CHEMISTRY
$2,266.57 $266.46 ($586.33) $1,946.70 208 505 ART CLUB

$68,575.63 $249.21 ($5,714.99) $63,109.85 208 515 BAND
$1,962.61 $1.47 $0.00 $1,964.08 208 307 BIOLOGY 3-4
$8,122.16 $6.08 $0.00 $8,128.24 208 525 BOYS SOCCER

$22,695.96 $13.79 ($4,278.98) $18,430.77 208 526 BOYS TRACK
$14,815.54 $5,226.88 ($1,259.08) $18,783.34 208 527 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER

$2,131.73 $264.86 ($2,578.00) ($181.41)208 530 CHEERLEADERS
$15,301.38 $1,121.92 ($485.00) $15,938.30 208 681 CLASS OF 2024

$5,015.46 $3.75 $0.00 $5,019.21 208 356 CLASS OF 2025
$1,874.73 $1.40 $0.00 $1,876.13 208 357 CLASS OF 2026

$401.89 $0.30 $0.00 $402.19 208 623 CLASS OF 2027
$448.19 $0.34 $0.00 $448.53 208 321 CMR DRAFTING

$8,456.81 $1,507.11 ($462.89) $9,501.03 208 322 CMR ELECTRONICS
$2,027.66 $7,806.36 $0.00 $9,834.02 208 546 CROSS COUNTRY
$2,579.85 $1,898.32 ($950.83) $3,527.34 208 548 DECA CLUB 20
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$11,981.13 $308.03 ($1,550.79) $10,738.37 208 552 DRAMATICS CLUB
$3,101.45 $2.32 $0.00 $3,103.77 208 352 EMMA STRONG
$1,267.00 $81.01 $0.00 $1,348.01 208 325 ENGLISH NOVELS

$60,163.63 $4,256.07 ($2,160.92) $62,258.78 208 578 FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
$18,975.54 $407.50 ($9,362.73) $10,020.31 208 562 FOOTBALL PROGRAMS

$649.49 $0.49 $0.00 $649.98 208 566 FRENCH CLUB
$1,981.85 $1.48 $0.00 $1,983.33 208 567 GERMAN CLUB

$14,260.11 $3,812.86 ($878.94) $17,194.03 208 570 GIRLS BASKETBALL
$24,140.80 $18.02 ($66.12) $24,092.70 208 571 GIRLS SOCCER

$3,185.90 $2.36 ($30.00) $3,158.26 208 572 GOLF TEAM
$0.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01 208 337 GRADUATION MATTERS

$29,069.00 $12,680.77 ($15,028.74) $26,721.03 208 539 HOSA
$9,475.23 $4.26 ($3,779.07) $5,700.42 208 584 KEY CLUB

$0.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.06 208 350 MOXIE
$8,036.70 $4.90 ($1,491.67) $6,549.93 208 595 MT ADVANCED OPPORTUNITIES ACT

$345.36 $0.26 $0.00 $345.62 208 597 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
$112.36 $0.08 $0.00 $112.44 208 598 NATIVE AMERICAN CLUB

$2,253.85 $1.69 $0.00 $2,255.54 208 599 NEWSPAPER
$26,586.89 $1,949.05 ($1,598.09) $26,937.85 208 601 ORCHESTRA

$1,335.96 $1.00 $0.00 $1,336.96 208 607 PHYSICS FIELD TRIP
$0.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.61 208 608 POP FUND

$908.58 $0.68 $0.00 $909.26 208 613 ROBOTICS
$3,686.27 $2.76 $0.00 $3,689.03 208 355 RUSTLER GEAR
$8,687.77 $614.44 ($1,200.00) $8,102.21 208 502 RUSTLER PRIDE
$2,659.62 $1.76 ($306.79) $2,354.59 208 673 RUSTLERS INC

$41,036.75 $6,347.78 ($5,697.79) $41,686.74 208 617 SCHOOL STORE
$299.08 $0.22 $0.00 $299.30 208 619 SCIENCE RESEARCH CLUB

$10,894.82 $457.09 ($1,868.24) $9,483.67 208 627 SOFTBALL
$130.86 $0.10 $0.00 $130.96 208 628 SPANISH CLUB

$5,464.73 $11,067.56 ($5,468.86) $11,063.43 208 632 SPEECH & DEBATE
$2,416.34 $1.81 $0.00 $2,418.15 208 635 STUDENT COUNCIL/GOVERNMENT
$2,466.77 $1.85 $0.00 $2,468.62 208 640 SWIMMING CLUB
$2,041.93 $1.53 $0.00 $2,043.46 208 641 T.A.P.E. CLUB

$14,407.44 $129.25 ($2,173.70) $12,362.99 208 642 TENNIS
$289.77 $0.22 $0.00 $289.99 208 648 TRIPLE-R-CLUB
$979.73 $0.40 ($440.94) $539.19 208 650 VICA

$51.86 $0.04 $0.00 $51.90 208 651 VIDEO PRODUCTIONS
$38,705.69 $444.62 ($8,522.98) $30,627.33 208 652 VOCAL MUSIC

$3,952.84 $175.04 ($62.38) $4,065.50 208 654 VOCATIONAL RESOURCE
$17,842.29 $13.36 $0.00 $17,855.65 208 655 VOLLEYBALL

$8,177.66 $6.12 $0.00 $8,183.78 208 662 WRANGLERS
$10,419.17 $7.34 ($619.00) $9,807.51 208 663 WRESTLING

Total for CM RUSSELL HIGH SCHOOL $585,036.51 $61,873.21 ($104,074.00) $542,835.72 

HIGH SCHOOLS TOTAL $1,207,075.74 $96,939.99 ($183,944.05) $1,120,061.68 
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INDIAN EDUCATION

$462.87 $0.35 $0.00 $463.22 265 046 INDIAN EDUCATION DRUM GROUP
($5,219.59) $1.96 $7,835.50 $2,617.87 265 049 POW WOW'S

Total for INDIAN EDUCATION ($4,756.72) $2.31 $7,835.50 $3,081.09 

INDEPENDENT PROGRAMS TOTAL ($4,756.72) $2.31 $7,835.50 $3,081.09 

DISTRICT TOTAL ($181,755.85) $1,215,589.42 $100,056.12 $1,297,299.15 
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. E. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild  
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

Centerville Public School District Bus Stop Request Within the Great Falls Public School District Boundaries 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Healthy Safe and Secure Schools 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Per MCA 20-10-126 - Establishment of Transportation Service Areas, Centerville Public School District is 
requesting permission for two bus routes to enter into the Great Falls District for the 2024-2025 school year.     
Bus route # 6 would not stop in the District to pick up or drop off any students.  Bus route # 3 would stop at Eden 
Market to pick up and drop off students. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

This is an annual request from Centerville Public Schools which has traditionally been granted.  There is not a 
convenient or safe turn around for bus route # 6 in the Centerville School District. Therefore, this route is strictly a 
nonstop route through the Great Falls School District. Bus route # 3 has for many years stopped at Eden Market 
to pick up and drop off students. Students who are from our District and are attending Centerville Public Schools 
have signed Student Attendance Agreements.  Our District will be charged tuition on the students who attend the 
Centerville School.    

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
   The District Board is requested to allow Centerville Public Schools to enter the District with two bus routes, 

allowing one to stop within the Great Falls Public School District boundaries for the 2024-2025 school year. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1713951791/gfpsk12mtus/n2g9btobfjqhqqtj9zwr/2023-2024_Strategic_Plan_for_web.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0100/part_0010/section_0260/0200-0100-0010-0260.html
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:  V. F. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

Belt Public School District Bus Stop Request Within the Great Falls Public School District Boundaries 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Healthy, Safe and Secure Schools 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Per MCA 20-10-126 - Establishment of Transportation Service Areas, Belt Public School District is requesting 
permission for a bus route to enter into the Great Falls District for the 2024-2025 school year.  The bus will pick 
up students living in the Foothills Ranch subdivision off of U.S. HWY 89.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 

This is for a family who previously attended Belt and has built a house in this subdivision.      
 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
   The District Board is requested to allow Belt Public Schools to enter the District with a route to pick up students at 

the Foothills Ranch subdivision within the Great Falls Public School District boundaries for the 2024-2025 school 
year. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. G. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

Sun River Valley District #55F Bus Stop Request Within the Great Falls Public School District Boundaries 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Healthy Safe and Secure Schools 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Per MCA 20-10-126 - Establishment of Transportation Service Areas, Sun River School District is requesting 
permission to allow a bus stop at the Sun Prairie Convenience Store, located at 101 Truman Avenue in Sun 
Prairie. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

The request will allow for a safe location where the bus can pull off the roadway to board students for the 2024-
2025 school year.  This request has been granted in the past. 

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to allow the Sun River School District a bus stop within the Great Falls Public 
School District boundaries for the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1713951791/gfpsk12mtus/n2g9btobfjqhqqtj9zwr/2023-2024_Strategic_Plan_for_web.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0100/part_0010/section_0260/0200-0100-0010-0260.html
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. H. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski  
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

Vaughn School District Bus Stop Requests Within Great Falls Public School District Boundaries  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Healthy Safe and Secure Schools 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Per MCA 20-10-126 – Establishment of Transportation Services Areas, Vaughn School District is requesting 
permission to allow three bus stops in Sun Prairie.  These stops are at the Sun Prairie Convenience Store at 101 
Truman Avenue, 1047 Grant Drive, and 1st Street West and Cleveland.  All of these stops are within the Great 
Falls District boundaries. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

The request will allow for safe locations where the bus can pull off the roadway to board students for the 2024-
2025 school year.  This request for a stop has been granted in the past. 

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to allow the Vaughn School District bus stops within the Great Falls Public School 
District boundaries for the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum  
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:  V. I.  

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 
 
TOPIC 
 
     Outstanding (More Than One Year Old) Warrants (Checks) 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 

 
   Stewardship and Accountability 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

Requesting permission to cancel outstanding warrants (checks) in accordance with Section  20-9-223, MCA, 
1971 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

The Trustees of any school district shall be authorized to cancel any warrant (check) that has been issued for at 
least one (1) year.  The contractual obligations of the District that have been satisfied by the issuance of the 
check shall not be terminated until the time specified by Montana State Codes Title 27-2-202 (1) has elapsed (8 
years).  When a warrant (check) has been cancelled and the obligation has not terminated under Montana State 
Codes Title  27-2-202 (1), the District may issue a duplicate warrant (check) without completion of an indemnity 
bond by the payee. 
 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to approve the cancelation of the outstanding warrants (checks) listed on the 
attached list in accordance with Section 20-9-223, MCA, 1971. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public Schools 
Great Falls, Montana 

Date 7/01/2024 
 

 
TO:      Board of Trustees 
  Great Falls Public Schools 
 
FROM: Mr. Brian Patrick 
  Director of Business Operations 
 
RE:  Cancellation of Outstanding Warrants (Checks) 
 
 
 Permission is hereby requested to cancel the following outstanding warrants 
(checks) in accordance with Section 20-9-223, M.C.A., 1971, namely, “The trustees of 
any school district shall be authorized to cancel any warrant (check) that has been 
issued for at least one (1) year.  However, the contractual obligations of the district that 
have been satisfied by the issuance of the warrant (check) shall not be terminated until 
the time specified by 27-2-202 (1) has elapsed.  When a warrant (check) has been 
cancelled and the obligation has not terminated under 27-2-202 (1), the district may 
issue a duplicate warrant (check) without completion of an indemnity bond by the 
payee.” 
 
WARRANT (CHECK)       MONTH & YEAR OF ISSUE AMOUNT 
 NUMBER  
 
  
  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Check number 
 

Date 
 

 
Amount 

123013 7/14/22 $53.80 
123273 7/28/22 $1,875.00 
123330 8/4/22 $59.49 
123840 9/2/22 $500.00 
124072 9/8/22 $127.47 
124132 9/15/22 $20.00 
124163 9/15/22 $31.88 
124186 9/15/22 $117.60 
124231 9/22/22 $5.48 
124314 9/22/22 $146.81 
124375 9/28/22 $5.25 
124478 10/6/22 $22.42 
124947 10/27/22 $38.13 
124950 10/27/22 $109.93 
125059 11/03/22 $83.38 
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125269 11/17/22 $120.01 
125559 12/8/22 $124.49 
125571 12/8/22 $125.00 
125664 12/15/22 $88.64 
125768 12/21/22 1,390.10 
125820 12/21/22 $19.94 
125825 12/21/22 $14.42 
126045 1/5/23 $26.73 
126534 2/2/23 $157.64 
126695 2/16/23 $94.27 
126720 6/16/23 $15.93 
127050 2/16/23 $10.00 
127458 3/30/23 $15.00 
127542 4/5/23 $19.13 
127557 4/5/23 $51.53 
127579 4/5/23 $47.71 
127668 4/13/23 $55.80 
127998 5/4/56 $98.89 
128617 6/8/23 $30.08 
128760 6/15/23 $12.79 
128835 6/15/23 $43.49 
128898 6/22/23 $58.00 
128941 6/22/23 $105.31 
128979 6/22/23 74.49 

   
 TOTAL  $5,996.03 

PAYROLL 
Check number 

 
Date 

 
Amount 

 
76277 8/31/22 $99.04 
76291 08/31/22 $49.52 
76457 09/30/22 $4.69 
76503 09/30/22 $17.06 
76620 10/19/22 $2,238.52 
76757 10/31/22 $1,523.33 
76842 11/10/22 $74.77 
76879 11/10/22 $111.67 
76972 11/30/22 $21.05 
77020 11/30/22 $53.04 
77285 12/30/22 $55.89 
77298 12/30/22 $50.20 
77354 01/10/23 $495.20 
77355 01/10/23 $40.56 
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77367 01/10/23 $36.89 
77368 01/10/23 $36.89 
77629 02/10/23 $81.11 
77778 02/28/23 $0.61 
77844 02/28/23 $55.89 
78058 03/31/23 $1,038.27 
78145 03/31/23 $33.13 
78348 04/28/23 $192.56 
78443 04/28/23 $50.20 
78640 5/31/23 $41.09 
78658 5/31/23 $346.00 
78710 5/31/23 $58.73 
78711 5/31/22 $2.85 
78714 5/31/23 $24.18 
78748 05/31/23 $24.18 
78982 06/30/23 $0.32 

   
 TOTAL $6,857.44 

 
STUDENT ACTIVITY 

Check number 
 

Date 
 

Amount 
 

        133308 11/01/2022 $18.00 
132944 9/27/22 $32.98 
132952 9/27/22 $54.00 
132990 10/04/21 $54.00 
132994 10/04/21 $36.09 

               133430 11/10/22 $9.82 
133453 11/10/22 $19.86 
133469 11/15/22 $12.00 
133476 11/15/22 $20.00 
132966 9/27/22 $100.00 
132985 9/27/22 $25.00 
133013 10/04/22 $6.73 
133025 10/04/22 $125.33 
133160 10/18/22 $50.00 
133343 11/03/22 $32.20 
133451 11/10/22 $54.00 
133761 09/01/22 $153.00 
133279 11/01/22 $20.00 
133282 11/01/22 $20.00 
133311 11/01/22 $24.00 
133458 11/15/22 $16.00 
132679 08/23/22 $2,998.69 
132905 9/20/22 $113.63 
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133450 11/10/22 $32.20 
133459 11/15/22 $12.00 
133487 11/15/22 $12.00 
133591 12/01/22 $18.00 
133592 12/01/22 $18.00 
133593 12/01/22 $138.00 
133596 12/01/22 $18.00 
133608 12/01/22 $18.00 
133671 12/13/22 $300.00 
133683 12/13/22 $5.00 
133776 12/21/22 $10.00 
133881 1/5/23 $15.00 
133923 01/10/23 $60.00 

               133952 01/12/23  $650.00 
               134056 01/26/23 $109.50 
               134358 02/28/23 $172.56 
               134444 03/07/23 $309.16 
               134449 03/07/23 $19.90 
               134577 03/21/23 $144.00 
               134586                 03/21/23 $10.00 
               134602 03/23/23 $10.00 
               134607 03/30/23 $72.00 
               134685 03/30/23 $77.42 
               134766 04/13/23 $34.00 
               134767 04/13/23 $22.00 
               134775 04/13/23 $16.00 
               134778 04/13/23 $32.00 
               134847 04/20/23 $9.99 
               134939 05/04/23 $50.00 
               134971 05/04/23 $2,924.04 
               135004 05/09/23 $100.00 
               135015 05/09/23 $47.33 
               134153 05/23/23 $250.00 
               135225 06/01/23 $96.00 
               135247 06/06/23 $15.00 
               135281 06/06/23 $15.00 
               135264 06/06/23 $10.00 
               135265 06/06/23 $13.00 
               135267 06/06/23 $20.00 
               135291 06/08/23 $150.00 
               135294 06/08/23 $67.95 
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               135361 06/20/23 $20.00 
               135386 06/22/23 $25.00 
               135421 06/28/23 $30.00 
   
 TOTAL $10,173.38 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Consent 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: V. J.   

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

TOPIC 

    Incoming Student Attendance Agreements for the 2024-2025 School Year 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Stewardship and Accountability 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Under the provisions of MCA 20-5-320 – Attendance with Discretionary Approval and MCA 20-5-321 – 
Attendance with Mandatory Approval – Tuition and Transportation, and Board Policy 3141 – Nonresident Student 
Enrollment, students from outside of the Great Falls District are requesting to attend school in Great Falls for the 
2024-2025 school year. 
 

DISCUSSION 

    The following students are requesting to attend school in Great Falls for the 2024-2025 school year: 

 
 

STUDENT IDENTIFIER DISTRICT OF RESIDENCE GRADE 
79100105 BELT 10 

617111733 CENTERVILLE 12  

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Tuition fees to be paid for by the District of Residence.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The District Board is requested to approve the Incoming Student Attendance Agreements for the students listed 
above, with tuition to be paid for by the District of Residence.   
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Moore at (406) 268-6001 or Director of 
Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Communication 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VI. A. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Stephanie Becker 
 
TOPIC 

 
Annual Great Falls Public Schools Foundation Report 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Student Achievement, Safe and Secure Schools and Stewardship and Accountability 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

School Board Trustees established the Great Falls Public Schools (GFPS) Foundation in 2010. Trustees 
appointed an independent board to govern and move the Foundation forward in 2011. The GFPS Foundation’s 
mission is to enhance high-quality teaching and life-long learning for students in Great Falls Public Schools by 
funding innovative educational programs, building enhancements, and scholarships. The Foundation Board and 
staff continues to be successful in raising funds to support this mission. Donors generously support four major 
areas: Educator Grants, Scholarships, Building Enhancements, and Student and Teacher Recognition. 
Additionally, donor funding supports student basic needs and food pantries.   

 
Discussion 
 

The Foundation Executive Director and Foundation Board members will report how the organization is 
enhancing education from transitional kindergarten through undergraduate studies for Great Falls Public Schools 
students and teachers. 

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

This report is for information only.  No action is requested at this time. 
For more information about this item, please contact Director of the Great Falls Public Schools Foundation 
Stephanie Becker at (406) 268-6021. 

Return to Agenda 
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024  

CATEGORY:  Action 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. A. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

 
TOPIC 
 

Financial Report and Check Register for May 2024 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
    Stewardship and Accountability 
 
BACKGROUND  
 

The check register and bank reconciliation are available in the Business Office. Trustees Bronson, Finnicum and 
Turoski act as the Board’s liaisons and review the financial data. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

This monthly update on the fiscal business of the District is designed to provide Trustees and the public with up-
to-date and timely information on revenue and expenditures, fiscal operations, and the overall financial position of 
the Great Falls Public Schools. 

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

See attached reports. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The District Board is requested to accept the monthly financial report and approve the register of payments for 
May 2024. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public Schools

Fund Budget Report

May 2024

June 25, 2024

 3:10 pm

Account MTD YTD

% Budget

RemainingBalanceBudget

ELEMENTARY GENERAL101

REVENUE

1XXX Local ($15,247,180.19)  25.17($2,677,465.94) ($11,409,837.72) ($3,837,342.47)

3XXX State ($37,963,854.11)  13.64($6,035,976.00) ($32,785,473.68) ($5,178,380.43)

5XXX Other $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6XXX Adjustments $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7XXX CARES $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9XXX Transfers $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
($53,211,034.30)  16.94Subtotal: ($9,015,722.90)($8,713,441.94) ($44,195,311.40)

EXPENDITURE

1XX Salaries $40,287,382.95  27.96$3,026,070.84 $29,021,092.26 $11,266,290.69 

2XX Benefits $4,928,740.96  36.24$333,058.36 $3,142,343.75 $1,786,397.21 

3XX Contracted $803,173.24  34.18$61,403.93 $528,653.93 $274,519.31 

4XX Utilities/Repair $2,090,750.00  7.13$177,383.81 $1,941,676.80 $149,073.20 

5XX Other Services $1,077,325.05  77.58$44,744.13 $241,556.83 $835,768.22 

61X Supplies $1,334,270.30  38.35$182,706.07 $822,558.91 $511,711.39 

62X Energy Supplies $65,650.00  29.54$4,375.43 $46,257.30 $19,392.70 

64X Books $333,646.00  84.93$2,995.08 $50,269.33 $283,376.67 

66X Minor Equipment $245,786.00  55.90$12,348.31 $108,383.03 $137,402.97 

68X Software $529,494.60  17.19$144,667.63 $438,483.69 $91,010.91 

7XX Capital Outlay $221,500.00 -18.90$28,989.97 $263,355.51 ($41,855.51)

8XX Misc $888,208.00  39.40$6.90 $538,226.13 $349,981.87 

9XX Transfers $405,107.20  100.00$0.00 $0.00 $405,107.20 

Others
$53,211,034.30  30.20Subtotal: $16,068,176.83 $4,018,750.46 $37,142,857.47 

HIGH SCHOOL GENERAL201

REVENUE

1XXX Local ($7,356,001.68)  24.60($1,313,677.49) ($5,546,416.27) ($1,809,585.41)

3XXX State ($18,798,927.37)  13.62($2,998,043.82) ($16,238,359.40) ($2,560,567.97)

5XXX Other $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6XXX Adjustments $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7XXX CARES $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9XXX Transfers $0.00  0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
($26,154,929.05)  16.71Subtotal: ($4,370,153.38)($4,311,721.31) ($21,784,775.67)

EXPENDITURE

1XX Salaries $18,433,981.45  22.31$1,506,328.02 $14,321,959.93 $4,112,021.52 

2XX Benefits $2,454,295.09  32.81$176,038.20 $1,649,051.95 $805,243.14 

3XX Contracted $594,525.11  39.28$48,136.71 $360,978.92 $233,546.19 

4XX Utilities/Repair $1,549,250.34  32.82($8,917.01) $1,040,854.27 $508,396.07 

5XX Other Services $1,093,756.54  52.14$52,466.73 $523,507.47 $570,249.07 

61X Supplies $822,258.00  17.56$103,499.28 $677,890.26 $144,367.74 

62X Energy Supplies $36,000.00  43.70$578.49 $20,266.26 $15,733.74 

64X Books $183,230.00  67.64$10,315.44 $59,291.77 $123,938.23 

66X Minor Equipment $150,069.28  62.17$2,158.78 $56,771.91 $93,297.37 

68X Software $278,900.00  22.67$71,254.20 $215,665.40 $63,234.60 

7XX Capital Outlay $253,319.51  36.85$55,228.62 $159,968.90 $93,350.61 

8XX Misc $279,976.00  36.95$14,633.40 $176,527.97 $103,448.03 

9XX Transfers $25,367.73  100.00$0.00 $0.00 $25,367.73 
$26,154,929.05  26.35Subtotal: $6,892,194.04 $2,031,720.86 $19,262,735.01 

ELEMENTARY TRANSPORTATION110

REVENUE

($3,850,157.00)  55.59Subtotal: ($2,140,473.62)($335,378.20) ($1,709,683.38)

EXPENDITURE

$3,850,157.00  41.06Subtotal: $1,580,829.69 $291,583.78 $2,269,327.31 
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Great Falls Public Schools

Fund Budget Report

May 2024

June 25, 2024

 3:10 pm

Account MTD YTD

% Budget

RemainingBalanceBudget

HIGH SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION210

REVENUE

($1,785,425.14)  31.64Subtotal: ($564,905.91)($268,205.96) ($1,220,519.23)

EXPENDITURE

$1,785,425.14  33.57Subtotal: $599,420.13 $152,889.20 $1,186,005.01 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE112

REVENUE

($5,195,815.00)  14.77Subtotal: ($767,604.45)($245,041.33) ($4,428,210.55)

EXPENDITURE

$5,195,815.00  18.60Subtotal: $966,348.13 $565,501.78 $4,229,466.87 

ELEMENTARY RETIREMENT114

REVENUE

($8,000,000.00)  14.18Subtotal: ($1,134,147.46)($2,492,101.95) ($6,865,852.54)

EXPENDITURE

$8,000,000.00  28.77Subtotal: $2,301,686.11 $613,098.11 $5,698,313.89 

HIGH SCHOOL RETIREMENT214

REVENUE

($4,500,000.00)  22.96Subtotal: ($1,033,164.92)($949,505.97) ($3,466,835.08)

EXPENDITURE

Others
$4,500,000.00  41.70Subtotal: $1,876,693.37 $272,425.48 $2,623,306.63 

ELEMENTARY ADULT EDUCATION117

REVENUE

($537,204.00)  47.19Subtotal: ($253,485.73)($67,279.83) ($283,718.27)

EXPENDITURE

$537,204.00  37.34Subtotal: $200,599.82 $25,936.99 $336,604.18 

HIGH SCHOOL ADULT EDUCATION217

REVENUE

($522,903.00)  55.44Subtotal: ($289,916.16)($56,005.22) ($232,986.84)

EXPENDITURE

$522,903.00  62.26Subtotal: $325,550.81 $18,609.94 $197,352.19 

ELEMENTARY TECHNOLOGY128

REVENUE

($616,694.04)  71.68Subtotal: ($442,044.10)($26,572.11) ($174,649.94)

EXPENDITURE

$616,694.04  54.33Subtotal: $335,066.12 $87,466.81 $281,627.92 

HIGH SCHOOL TECHNOLOGY228

REVENUE

($171,475.41)  50.88Subtotal: ($87,244.11)($13,485.60) ($84,231.30)

EXPENDITURE

$171,475.41  24.73Subtotal: $42,407.33 $31,481.78 $129,068.08 

ELEMENTARY FLEX129

REVENUE

($785,661.47)  82.93Subtotal: ($651,558.74)($3,058.63) ($134,102.73)

EXPENDITURE

$785,661.47  93.19Subtotal: $732,146.16 $325.00 $53,515.31 
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Great Falls Public Schools

Fund Budget Report

May 2024

June 25, 2024

 3:10 pm

Account MTD YTD

% Budget

RemainingBalanceBudget

HIGH SCHOOL FLEX229

REVENUE

($582,507.68)  59.65Subtotal: ($347,459.95)($84.56) ($235,047.73)

EXPENDITURE

$582,507.68  39.95Subtotal: $232,695.20 $82,039.57 $349,812.48 

ELEMENTARY BUILDING160

REVENUE

($2,064,774.00)  92.28Subtotal: ($1,905,337.09)($8,369.09) ($159,436.91)

EXPENDITURE

$2,064,774.00  38.08Subtotal: $786,357.20 $0.00 $1,278,416.80 

HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING260

REVENUE

($422,704.00)  94.82Subtotal: ($400,826.88)($2,299.80) ($21,877.12)

EXPENDITURE

$422,704.00  93.58Subtotal: $395,568.53 $299.01 $27,135.47 

ELEMENTARY BUILDING RESERVE161

REVENUE

($3,414,413.94)  78.43Subtotal: ($2,678,009.32)($465,492.99) ($736,404.62)

EXPENDITURE

$3,414,413.94  96.42Subtotal: $3,292,341.41 $0.00 $122,072.53 

HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING RESERVE261

REVENUE

($1,098,316.10)  71.45Subtotal: ($784,779.86)($188,332.01) ($313,536.24)

EXPENDITURE

$1,098,316.10  100.00Subtotal: $1,098,316.10 $0.00 $0.00 
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Great Falls Public Schools

Check Register

Action Item

May 2024

6/25/2024

Printed:

Accounts Payable

$3,374,716.15 

 134358

 133781

Ending Check No:

Starting Check No:

Total:

Payroll

$375,289.52 

 81618

 81396

Ending Check No:

Starting Check No:

Total:

Payroll ACH Payments

$3,047,352.62Total:

Direct Deposit

$3,979,786.43 Total:

43



 
 
 
 

 

 
Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski  
 

Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Action 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. B.  

CABINET MEMBER:  Brian Patrick 
 
TOPIC 
 

Transfers of Budgeted Funds – Elementary General Fund (101) to Elementary Compensated Absences Fund 
Budget (121) and High School General Fund Budget (201) to High School Compensated Absences Fund (221) 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
Stewardship and Accountability  

 Provide prudent stewardship and accountability of public resources to best support educational opportunity and 
 student success. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
    The Compensated Absence Fund transfer is authorized by Section 20-9-512, MCA, for the purpose of financing 

the accumulated sick leave and vacation pay that a non-teaching or administrative school district employee is 
entitled to upon termination of employment. The existing fund balance came from previous year General Fund 
budget transfers. Funds in excess of the limit must be returned to General Fund.  It is limited to 30% of the sick 
and vacation leave payout for non-teaching and administrative employees. There must be budget authority in the 
General Fund and or Compensated Absence Fund in order for the transfer to be completed.   

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
This has been an annual transfer from the General Fund (X01) to the Compensated Absence Fund (X21) to 
return the balance to 30% allowed by law.  The exact 30% transfer amount equals $768,371.39 in the elementary 
fund and $330,000.00 in the high school fund.    

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The District Board is requested to approve a transfer of $765,000.00 from the Elementary General Fund (101) to 
the Elementary Compensated Absences Fund Budget (121) and $330,000.00 transfer from the High School 
General Fund Budget (201) to the High School Compensated Absences Fund (221).    
 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or Director 
of Business Operations, Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
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Sunchild 
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Johnson 
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Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Action  

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. C.  

CABINET MEMBER:  Heather Hoyer  
TOPIC 

 
 Great Falls Public Schools Three-Year Strategic Plan 

STRATEGIC PLAN   

 

BACKGROUND 
 
    Great Falls Public Schools has historically developed an annual strategic plan in efforts to maintain and enhance 

the quality of education and services we provide to the staff, students, and families we serve. This strategic plan 
is not only a mandatory component of our accreditation process but also a crucial tool for the successful 
management and advancement of our district. Beginning in the 2024-2025 school year, the annual plan moves 
to a three-year comprehensive strategic planning process. This process helps us to clearly define our priorities, 
set achievable goals, allocate resources effectively, and engage our community in a collaborative effort. In June 
of 2024, a GFPS Board work session was held to provide the Board and community an opportunity to review the 
plan, in detail, and suggest edits to the plan. 

 
Discussion 
 
     Great Falls Public Schools maintains its three central themes: Healthy, Safe, and Secure Schools, Student 

Achievement, and Stewardship and Accountability. A gap analysis process was conducted with the data 
provided from district and community-wide surveys completed last school year.  Faculty Advisory groups 
identified the following comprehensive three-year goals: 
1. By June 2027, Great Falls Public Schools will implement evidence-based strategies and opportunities to 

increase appropriate behavior among students. This will be measured by a 5% decrease in major incidents 
by increasing student opportunities to demonstrate skills, traits, and characteristics identified by the GFPS 
Profile of a Learner, as reported by school-based and district-level data.  

2. By June of 2027, a minimum of 80% of GFPS students will make at least one year’s growth each academic 
year in both math and literacy as measured by assessments and data collection.  

3. By June of 2027, Great Falls Public Schools will develop and implement a comprehensive communication 
plan to improve communication between the district, staff, parents, students, and the community by 
increasing parent and community member engagement by 10% as measured by responses to surveys and 
attendance/participation at events, conferences, and meetings. 

 
     The Three-Year Strategic Plan provides the action steps to reach those goals over the next three years, in 

addition to providing rationale and visual indicators of progress towards goals.  
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FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
    The District Board is requested to approve the 2024-2027 Three-Year Strategic Plan as presented.   
    For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or 

Executive Directors of Student Achievement, Lance Boyd at (406) 268-6008 or Jackie Mainwaring at (406) 268-
6006. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
Skornogoski 
Johnson 
Finnicum 
Bronson 

Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE: 
2/12-
13- July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Action 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. D.  

CABINET MEMBER:  Lance Boyd 
 
TOPIC 

 
 2024-2025 Student Handbook 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
   Student Achievement, Stewardship and Accountability and Healthy, Safe and Secure Schools     
 
BACKGROUND 
 

The Student Handbook is intentionally designed to be aligned with and reflective of GFPS Board policies. The 
Student Handbook can be found on the District’s website home page under the “Parents & Students” tab or at   
https://gfps.k12.mt.us/parents-students/student-handbook. This link will be updated after the newest edition of 
our handbook is approved. Students and parents may receive a printed copy of the Handbook upon request.  
Parents and students are required to return the attached “2024-2025 Confirmation of Receipt of Handbook 
Information” form where they attest to various statements and permissions.   

 
Discussion 
 
    Changes to the 2024-2025 Student Handbook reflect policy updates completed by the Policy Committee and 

approved by the Board of Trustees. 
 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
   The District Board is requested to approve the 2024-2025 Student Handbook as presented.  
   For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001 or 

Executive Director of Student Achievement Lance Boyd at 268-6008 or Executive Director of Student 
Achievement Jackie Mainwaring at 268-6006. 

Return to Agenda 
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Great Falls Public 

Schools 
Great Falls, MT  

Turoski 
Thompson 
Sunchild 
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Johnson 
Finnicum 
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Motion        
Second        
Ayes        
Nays        
Abstain        

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024  

CATEGORY:  Action 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. E. 

CABINET MEMBER:  Heather Hoyer  

 
TOPIC 

     Second Reading of New Board Policy 2250F (New) – Adult Education Activity Acknowledgement of Risk.  

STRATEGIC PLAN  

     Stewardship and Accountability 

 
BACKGROUND 

  A committee consisting of Superintendent Tom Moore, Director of Business Operations Brian Patrick, Director of 
Human Resources Luke Diekhans, Executive Directors of Student Achievement Lance Boyd, Jackie Mainwaring 
and Heather Hoyer, Business Office Lead Aly Konecny, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent Sherri Clark, 
Administrative Assistant Denise Ostberg, and Trustees Bill Bronson and Paige Turoski, have been meeting to 
discuss and make changes where necessary on the policies mentioned above. 

 

Discussion 
 

      Policy 2250F                New Policy as recommended by MTSBA and the Committee. 
       
      The first reading of new Board policy 2250F was at the June 24, 2024 Board Meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
     None 

RECOMMENDATION 

 The District Board is requested to approve new Board policy 2250F (New) – Adult Education Activity 
Acknowledgement of Risk.       

 For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Hoyer at (406) 268-6001. 

Return to Agenda 
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2250F 
ADULT/CONTINUING EDUCATION 

AUTHORIZATION FOR EMERGENCY CARE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISK 
Great Falls School District 

As a condition to participate in the Great Falls Public Schools Career and College Readiness Center (CCRC) Adult 
Education Programs, you, as the program participant, are required to complete the enclosed form. It is the policy of the 
School District to require an acknowledgement of risk and emergency medical treatment release as a condition of 
participating in this program. If you would like to participate, please carefully read and sign this document. 

This program may include physical activity. There is an inherent risk of injury in these types of activities. By signing this 
agreement, I acknowledge that the school district staff and volunteers try to prevent accidents. I, the undersigned, hereby 
acknowledge and understand that, regardless of all feasible safety measures that may be taken by the district, 
participation in this event entails certain inherent risks. I certify that I am physically fit and medically able to participate 
or have noted an applicable physical or medical diagnosis at the bottom of this form. I further certify that I will honor all 
instructions of district staff and volunteers and failure to honor instructions may result in dismissal from the course. 

 
I agree to accept responsibility for my participation in this program. I acknowledge there are no assurances these 
measures taken by the School District to prevent injuries or prevent the spread of illnesses in this course. These inherent 
risks that participants specifically acknowledge include but are not limited to injury; illness; hospitalization, chronic 
health issues, quarantines of an unknown duration to be determined by governing authorities and death. By voluntarily 
enrolling in this program, I am specifically acknowledging awareness and knowledge of these inherent risks. All School 
District Policies are in effect while in the program. Any negligence arising out of my participation in the program shall 
be attributed to the class participant as comparative negligence within the meaning of Section 27-1-702, MCA. 

 
I, the undersigned, authorize qualified emergency medical professionals to examine and, in the event of injury or serious 
illness, administer emergency care to me if required under the circumstances based on, and in accordance with, their 
medical training. I understand every effort will be made to contact the family or contact person noted below to explain 
the nature of the problem prior to any involved treatment. I understand emergencies may require immediate treatment in 
the opinion of medical professionals. In the event it becomes necessary for the district staff in charge to obtain emergency 
care for me, I understand that neither the district employee in charge of the activity nor the school district assumes 
financial liability for expenses incurred because of an accident, injury, illness and/or unforeseen circumstances. 

 
I have been informed that the activities associated with the CCRC Adult Education program is voluntary and will occur 
at the Great Falls College – Montana State University.  

 
 
Do you have a medical condition which the school should be aware of before allowing you to participate in the activity? 
Yes   No  . If yes, please state the nature of the medical condition:  . 

 
 
Participant Signature: ________________________   Parent/Guardian if Under 18: 
_________________________________ 

Printed Name: ______________________________   Printed Name: 
_____________________________________________ 

 
Address:  __ Phone Number:  ______ 

Emergency contact information (if different than the above-listed phone number):  ___ 
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Great Falls, MT  
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Ayes        
Nays        
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GREAT FALLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEETING DATE:  July 15, 2024 

CATEGORY:  Action 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: VII. F. 

BOARD MEMBER:  Chairperson Johnson  

 
TOPIC 

 
Electronic Vote on Montana School Boards Association Business 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
Student Achievement and Stewardship and Accountability 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

The MTSBA Bylaws provide an alternative process for conducting voting on Association issues (other than at 
membership meetings) as follows: 
ARTICLE III, SECTION 7. VOTING BETWEEN MEETINGS OF MEMBERS. Voting at times other than at annual 
or special meetings shall be on ballots distributed by the Executive Director as authorized by the Board of 
Directors. Such ballots shall contain a full explanation of the question presented, shall indicate the number of 
votes to be cast by the member school district, shall instruct the manner in which the ballot is to be marked and 
shall be mailed to the chairperson of each member school board by the Executive Director at least thirty (30) days 
in advance of the deadline for returning the marked ballots. All ballots cast must be signed by the chairperson of 
the member school board and shall be tallied by the Executive Director. The results of the balloting shall be 
provided to the membership via mail and/or electronic means. 
ARTICLE XII – CONDUCTING BUSINESS THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS.  The Association may conduct 
any business via technology and/or other electronic means. Therefore, any reference in these Bylaws to written 
notice, mailings, signatures, distribution of information, conducting meetings or otherwise conducting any 
business of the Association shall be construed to specifically authorize such conduct in whole or in part through 
technological means. Such authority shall include but shall not be construed as being limited to: video and 
conference calls, electronic ballots, electronic meetings, and elections. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Annual Meeting, which was held on June 6, 2024, is typically where the membership votes on the items that 
require a vote of the membership.  During this year's Annual Meeting, the Montana School Boards Association did 
not meet the quorum requirements to conduct business of the Association.  The items that require discussion and 
action by the Board are included as an attachment. 
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FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The fiscal implications for the District regarding this action item are a decrease in the annual dues paid to the 
Montana School Boards Association. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
   The District Board is being requested to discuss each of the items in the attachment and take formal action so the 

results can be sent to the Montana School Boards Association by July 31, 2024. 
For more information about this item, please contact Superintendent Heather Hoyer at (406) 268-6001, or Director 
of Business Operations Brian Patrick at (406) 268-6050. 

Return to Agenda 
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The issues that require the MTSBA membership vote are as follows: 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the MTSBA 
Principles & Guidelines as presented. 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the Foundational 
Elements of MTSBA's Organizational DNA as presented. 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the Foundational 
Elements of MTSBA's Organizational DNA. 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the FY26 Dues 
Revenue Estimate. NOTE (1): The dues revenue estimate has been adjusted 
pursuant to motion of the MTSBA Board to ensure no increase in dues revenue from 
FY25 to FY26. The regular dues formula was estimated to increase dues revenue by 
$52,000 and this proposal is to adjust the formula to reduce dues revenue by 
$7,000. NOTE (2): You are not voting on your District's FY26 Dues; rather, this is the 
FY26 Dues Revenue Estimate that is calculated pursuant to the member-adopted 
MTSBA Bylaws. 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the Vision Based 
Strategic Advocacy Resolution (Initially adopted July 2023 and includes proposed 
amendments from October 2023 Delegate Assembly) as presented. 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the Gap Analysis 
Resolution (Initially adopted July 2023, and includes proposed amendment from 
MTSBA Advocacy Committee pursuant to direction from October 2023 Delegate 
Assembly) as presented 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the nomination of 
Krystal Zentner (MTSBA Region 9 Director and Bridger Trustee Director) as MTSBA 
President-Elect (and unanimously nominated by the MTSBA Board of Directors). 

Please indicate whether your School District supports or opposes the nomination of 
Rick Cummings (MTSBA Region 5 Director/Cascade Trustee) as MTSBA Vice-
President (and unanimously nominated by the MTSBA Board of Directors). 
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powered by

Membership in MTSBA Provides You MORE!
More engagement, more knowledge, more savings, more expertise, and

more opportunities to maximize the positive impact of your service as a school leader.

Membership in MTSBA improves your school board’s performance and enriches the value of your
service as an elected trustee. Members enjoy exclusive access to expertise, resources and 

savings that improve outcomes for the children in your schools.

Improve
your

performance

Claim
savings
for your 

taxpayers!Gain
access
to loyal
experts

devoted to 
your 

success!

Ensure
a bright 
future

for your
children!

50+ hours  of NO FEE training opportunities
Mark you calendars to attend these trainings to develop your knowledge, skills and abilities!

HR Symposium
No fee for MTSUIP members

School Budget Symposium
No fee for MTSUIP members

Employment Hot Topic Training
No fee for MTSUIP members

New Trustee
Orientation Series

Leadership Training
Summer Symposium - Sponsored by ISBC

Back-to-School Legal Primer
No fee for MTSUIP members

School Safety, Security and Innovations Symposium 

Learn and Lead! Video Training Resources
No fee for MTSBA members. Videos available at mtsba.org

No Fee MSGIA WC  Asbestos Inspection
Savings: $4,500

Provides asbestos inspection
every three years (required by law)

No Fee MSGIA Pre-Employment 
Physical Program
Savings: $500

No Fee MSGIA P&C Annual Training
Savings: $1,250

For participating districts in the P&C Risk 
Pool

No Fee MSGIA  Online Training 
Savings: $625

Required by state and/or federal law

No Fee MTSUIP Sponsored MELR Access
Savings: $800

For MTSUIP member districts

No Fee MTSUIP  Sponsored
Back-to-School Legal Primer 

Savings: $875
For MTSUIP member districts

No Fee MTSUIP Sponsored
HR Symposium

Savings: $875
For MTSUIP member districts

No Fee MTSUIP  Sponsored School
Finance & Budget Symposium

Savings: $875
For MTSUIP member districts

No Fee MTSUIP Sponsored Hot Topic
Employment Training

Savings: $875
For MTSUIP member districts

Customized In-District HR Training for your sta�
Savings: $2,300

For MTSUIP member districts

Members who are
participate in the Montana 
Schools Unemployment

Insurance Program
see extra savings!

Human Resource Services   -   Labor Relation Services  -  Legal Services
Policy Services  -   Strategic Planning Services

Superintendent Search Services  -  Training Services

MTSBA members receive
discounts on fee-based 
member services delivered
by our professional,
knowlegable sta�.

Dues-based
Professional Consultation

MTSBA sta� fielded over 7,000 legal, HR,
labor and policy consultations over last year. 

MTSBA provided services worth $1.4 million to members
without any charge beyond membership dues. Average district 

savings over $10,000 annually!

MTSUIP member access to the
Montana Education Law Reporter (MELR)

Detailed articles and forms on topics about school leadership, school law,
finance and policy. The MELR is a great resource for your district’s leadership team!

Your membership
in MTSBA includes:

MTSBA Publications:
Take a moment and look at the following publications that have a wealth 

of information for those making the tough decisions:$35 million
2013 - SB 175  

Basic 
Entitlement

Per School Unit

Increased Funding

Interested in knowing more specific numbers for savings your school district 
enjoys each year? Contact Wendy Brenden, wbrenden@mtsba.org for a custom 

report of the incredible value of your school board’s membership in MTSBA.

- Connect2MTSBA Online Community
- Daily Dispatches
- Question of the Week
- Courtroom to Boardroom
- Monthly e-LERT
- Policy Notes
- Find them on mtsba.org

Over 100 years combined knowledge in the services we provide! And
More!

Members who are participate 
in the Montana Schools 

Group Interlocal Authority 
(MSGIA) Workers’ Comp and 
Property Liability Programs 

save even MORE!

And
Even More!

Th
e c

ou
ntdown is on! Three years and counting!

2023 Session Successes
Property Tax Relief

• HB 332 - $40 million 
funding for statewide 
school health trust!

• HB 352 - ANB       
Funding for Early 
Childhood Education

• HB257 - $4 million per 
year in CTE funding.

$150+ million in
annual local property
tax relief through
MTSBA advocacy
e�orts in drafting and 
passing legislation, 
2017-2023 Sessions.

Previous Enhancements brought to you by MTSBA
✓ Major maintenance, $25 million
✓ Special Education Tuition levy, $30 million
✓ Per School Unit Basic Entitlement, $30 million
✓ ANB for work-based learning
✓ Advanced Opportunities CTE
✓ Transformational Learning Grants
✓ Proficiency ANB
✓ Montana Digital Academy
✓ Montana Inflationary Adjustments
✓ Multi-district Agreements
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